Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
2236550
Name of Company

i Wardsworth Holdings Plc -

+ We

Christopher James Farnngton, * Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG

Darminic Lee Zoong Wong, Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Dawvid John Langton, Four Brindieyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ -

1 give nolice that a general meeting of the company was -duiy-held-en/summoned for 06 May 2015 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) laid

before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the properly of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-tana-aeaardraly / Ng quorum was present at the meeting.

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/stsemened-for 06 May 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of hawing the sad account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ne-querarrwas-present-ai-thomootng

The meeting was held at Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1 2HZ

The winding up covers the penod from 10 March 2011 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding upj

-
The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed} was as follows
The following resolutions were passed at the creditors’ meeting

1 To approve the Joint Liquidators” repori

2 To approve the release of the Joint Liguidators in
accordance with S 173 of The Insolvency Act 1986

3 That the Company's records be destroyed one year
after the dale of dissolution

Signed @\\/v Date 08 May 2015

t

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

22/05/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE
*A471PRHK*

AZ0 09/05/2015 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref WORDO1B/BLWIMR1/CPB

IEREATEMI

#82

142



WORDSWORTH HOLDINGS PLC
(IN LIQUIDATION)
(“the Company”)

FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986 AND RULE 4.126 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 6 MAY 2015

6 May 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information
purposes The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than
updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatscever.

Chrnistopher James Farrington, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and David John Langton were appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company on 10 March 2011

All licensed Insclvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Chnistopher James Farrnington, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
and David John Langton

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ

Tel / Fax 0121 695 5321 / 0121 695 5555

Wordsworth Holdings PLC -~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6
May 2015




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2.  JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 8
APPENDICES —

1. Statutory information

2 Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period from 10 March

2014 to 12 February 2015 and for the period from 10 March 2011 to 12 February 2015
and for the final period from 12 February 2015 to 6 May 2015

3 Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs for the Period from 10 March 2014 to 12 February 2015
and for the period from 10 March 2011 to 12 February 2015

4, Notice of Final Meeting

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6
May 2015




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“the Liguidators” Chnstopher James Farrington, Dominic Lee Zoong
Wong and David John Langton of Deloitte LLP

‘the Company” or “Wordsworth” Wordsworth Holdings plc {in Liquidation)

“the Bank” Lioyds TSB Bank plc

‘Delostte” Deloitte LLP

“SIP2 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

“SIP7 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIPS (E&WY" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May
2015 1




11

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction
This report has been prepared in accordance with Section 106 of the Act and Rule 4 126 of

the Rules to provide creditors with a summary of the Liquidators' administration of the winding
up of the Company

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Chrnistopher James Farnngton, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and David John Langton of Deloitte
were appotnted Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the Administration
on 10 March 2011

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liguidators confirm that they are authonsed to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Liquidation, all communications with creditors, including
meeting notices and reports, will be posted onto a website, which was set up specifically for
this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/wordsworthgroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained cn the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

2




2.1

22

23

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Final Receipts and Payments account covering the entire period
of the Liquidators’ administration in this matter from 10 March 2011 to 12 February 2015,
together with the transactions in the period from 10 March 2014 to 12 February 2015 Details
of the final payments to be made prior to closure on 6 May 2015 are also shown

Asset Realisations

There have been no further asset realisations in the final period
Unrealised Assets

The Company has no unrealised assets

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

3



31

32

33

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIGUIDATION

Surplus from Administration

As previously reported, £241 367 77 including VAT refunds, was transferred to the Joint
Liguidators’ account from the preceding Administration

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Sales of the Company's businesses and assets were completed in the preceding
Administration

Meetings of creditors

On 23 May 2011 a meetings of creditor was held pursuant to Rule 4 54 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 The resolutions considered and the outcome of the voling i1s shown below

1 If the creditors of the Company so determine, to appoint a Liguidation Committee in
respect of the Company to assist the Joint Liquidators {the Committee to comprise
between 3 and 5 creditors}

2 in the absence of a Liqguidation Committee, that the Joint Liqguidators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, calculated at the prevalling standard
hourly charge out rates used by Delaitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed
And that the Joint Liquidators will be authonsed to draw thetr remuneration from the
Liguidation estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to

the case
Grade £ per hour
Partners and Directors 560 to 885
Managers 280 t0 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280
3 In the absence of a Liquidaton Committee, that the Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

for mileage be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Liquidators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding up, calculated at the
prevalling standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when
the mileage 15 incurred And that the Liguidators be authorised to draw therr
disbursements for mieage from the Liquidation estate The approved rates are
reviewed annually on 1 Apnl

4 In the .absence of a Liguidation Committee and in accordance with s 165 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Liquidators are hereby given sanction to exercise any

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

4



3.4

or all of powers as detailed in Schedule 4, Part | of the IA86 at their discrebon These
powers specifically include

. Power to pay any class of creditors in full,

. Power to make any compromise ¢r arrangement with creditors or persons
claiming to be creditors, or having or alleging themselves to have any clam
(present or future, certain or contingent, ascertamned or sounding only in
damages) against the Company, or whereby the Company may be rendered
hable,

. Power to compromise, on such terms as may be agreed —

1) All calls and habilites to calls, all debts and habiites capable of resulting in
debts, and all claims (present or future, certain or contingent, ascertained or
sounding only in damages) subsisting or supposed to subsist between the
Company, and a contrnibutory or alleged contributory or other debtor or person
apprehending liability to the Company, and

n) All questions in any way relating to or affecting the assets or the winding up of
the Company,

and take any secunty for the discharge of any such call, debt, lability or ¢claim
and give a complete discharge in respect of it

. Power to bring legal proceedings under section 213, 214, 238, 242, 243 or
423 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Outcome of the meeting

Resolution 1 for the appointment of a Liquidation Commuttee was rejected by the unsecured
creditors voting at the meetings

Resolutions 2, 3 and 4 were accepted by the creditors voting at the meetings

Distnibutions to creditors

A distribution of 100p in the £ was made to the preferential creditors of Wordsworth on 30
November 2011 including £65,000 owed to the Bank as a result of monies advanced to pay
employee wages prior to the appointment of the Administrators (see section 4 2 below)

A Prescribed Part distribution of 0 00422p in the £ was made to the Company’s unsecured
creditors on 28 January 2015 (see 4 4 below)

There will be no further distributions to the Company’s creditors

Wordsworth Heoldings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

5



4.

4.1

4.2

43

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

In July 2011 and December 2013 distributions of £7,500 and £17,500 respectively were made
by the Joint Liguidators to Lloyds TSB Bank plc under its fixed charge

At the date of the Administration the Bank was owed approximately £6m by the Wordsworth
Group

Mr H D Wordswarth has released his secunty under his second-ranking debenture and no
payment has been nor will be made to him under his secunty

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, on 30 November 2011 a distnbution of 100p In the £ was made to the
preferential creditors of Wordsworth The total preferential claims amounted to £141,254 76
One cheque for 29p remains unpresented and has been cancelled

Prescrnibed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors Net property 1s the amount of property which would, but for this section, be available
to the holders of floating charges created by a company

The net property amounted to £164,358 37 and the Prescribed Part available for distnbution
to the unsecured creditors was £34,836 57, after paying the costs of the Insolvency Service
including cheque fees, statutory advertising and storage

Unsecured creditors

Agreed unsecured creditors’ clams totalled £8,250,212 63 and a first and final distribution
under the Prescribed Part of 000422p in the £ was made to the unsecured creditors on 28
January 2015

The directors’ estimated statement of affairs showed the total of unsecured creditors claims to
be £2,978,605 This amount includes amounts due to HM Revenue & Customs which were
shown to be understated by approximately £1 2 milllon when the claims were finally agreed
Additionally, whilst Mr H D Wordsworth's claim of £2 8 millon was shown on the list of
creditors 1t was not included in the unsecured creditor total

The further difference 1s accounted for by a number of creditor claims which proved to be
greater than was shown by the Company's records

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015



5.1

5.2

53

5.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

ra

SIP2 (E&W) — Initial assessment of Potential Recoveries

As previously reported the Joint Liquidators have completed a review of the Company's
records and other information available to us to assess whether or not there were any matters
which might lead to any recovery for the benefit of creditors

No 1ssues came to ight which would have resulted in any further recoveries

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, investigations into the conduct of the Company's
Directors were completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 9 November
20M

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

Our review of these transactions was detailed in our first progress report to creditors There
have been no transactions with connected parties during the penod of this report

EC Regulations

Councii Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

7




61

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed on 23 May 2011 by the creditors at a
meeting of creditors, as reported in Section 3 3, by reference to the time properly given by the
Liguidators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation calculated at the
prevailling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s
performed, plus VAT

6.1.1 Remuneration

During the period from 10 March 2014 the Liguidators have incurred time costs totalling
£50,024 80 made up of 150 28 hours at an average charge out rate of £332 88 across all
grades of staff, thus time s charged in six minute increments Of this sum, a total of
£10,164 08 has been drawn and paid in the period as indicated in the Receipts and Payments
accounts at Appendix 2

The Liquidators' cumulative time costs total £229,303 70 This 1s made up of 762 15 hours at
an average hourly rate of £300 86 The amounts drawn as fees dunng the liquidation relate to
both undrawn time costs incurred during the preceding Administration and Liquidators’ fees
The total remuneration of £37,215 69 as shown in the Receipts & Payments account at
Appendix 2 1s made up as follows

£
Preceding Administration 7,725 15
Liquidation Fees drawn to date 23,376 45
Final Liguidation Fees to be drawn prior to closure 6,114 09
37,215 69

A detalled breakdown of the time costs incurred for the period from 10 March 2014 to 12
February 2015 and for the cumulative period from 10 March 2011 to 12 February 2015 15 at
Appendix 3 and should be read in conjunction with the following notes

The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categones

s  Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

« Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of the directors

* Realisation of Assets includes collection of debts, realisation of other assets including
additional consideration and VAT and taxation matters

s  Creditors includes set-up of crediter records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims and dealing with the Prescribed
Part distribution to the unsecured creditors

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

8



6.2

« Case Specific Matters includes dealing with litigation, VAT and other taxation matiers
“A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

6.1.2 Expenses

The Ligquidators’ direct expenses Incurred and drawn during the period of this report are as
foliows

Nature of expenses Total

£
Storage 320
Postage 617 00
Total 620 20

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailling standard miteage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff i1s based on our 2011, 2012,
2012 / 2014 and 2014 / 2015 national charge out rates as summarnised below Please also
note that the range of charge out rates 1s now provided separately for Assistant Directors and
Assistant Managers, this information was previously provided under the category of
Managers’ rates

From From 2012
Grade 1 Sept 2014 1 Sept 2012 (Jan to Aug) 2011
£ to 31 Aug 2014 £ £
£
Partners/ Directors 615 10 970 605 to 950 585 to 920 560 to 895
Assistant Directors 47510735
Managers 41010 660 305 to 720 295 to 700 280 to 670
Assistant Managers 31010 525
Assistants and
Support Staff 50to 310 155 to 305 150 to 295 175 to 280

The average charge-out rates applicable to this case are provided at Appendix 3

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

9




6.3

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
depaniments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Our charge-out rates were last increased on 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

No other professional costs have have been incurred or paid during the penod of this report

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

10




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

WORDSWORTH HOLDINGS PLC (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Wordsworth Holdings plc

Aveling Barford {(Machines) plc / Quicklux Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers
Auditors

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Liguidation

N/A

N/A

10 March 2011

Chnstopher James Farnngton, Dominic Lee Zoong
Wong and David John Langton

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
B12HZ

cl/o Deloitte LLP

1 Weodborough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

02236550

28 March 1988

Position vacant (formerly James Edward Kearsey
unti 30 September 2009)

Lloyds TSB Bank plc
Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

Harold Duncan Wordsworth
Niall Waordsworth

Harold Duncan Wordsworth (52,800 shares, 100%)

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

11




’ . APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 1
Wordsworth Holdings Plc
{In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
for the penods ended 9 March 2014, 12 February 2015 and to Closure
From 10 From 10
March 2011 March 2014
to 9 March to 12 February To
| RECEIPTS Notes 2014 2015 Closure Total
£ £ £ £
Goodwll 1 15,030 00 - - 15,030 00
Book Debts 857 98 - - 857 98
Administrabion Funds 234,069 98 - - 234,069 98
Adminstraton VAT Refund 7,297 79 - - 7,207 79
Bank Interest Gross 2 1,823 93 - - 1,823 93
259,079 68 - - 259,079 68
PAYMENTS
Fixed / Floabng Chargehoider 4 25,000 00 - 15,205 97 40,205 97
Legal Fees 750 50 - - 75050
Legal Disbursements 3000 - - 3000
Admenistrators' / Liquidators’ Fees 3 20,937 52 10,164 08 6,114 09 37.21569
Liguidators' Expenses 1,792 87 620 20 549 80 2,962 87
Legal Disbursements 800 - - 800
Statutory Advertising 378 90 84 60 84 60 548 10
Bank Charges 269 60 100 20 3520 405 00
DT Cheque Fees - 26070 - 26070
Records storage - - 602 01 602 01
Distribution to Preferental Creditors 5 60,954 74 - - 60,954 74
HM Revenue & Customs 5 15,250 30 - - 15,290 30
Advances for Wages 65,009 23 - - 65,009 23
‘ Prescribed Part Distribution 6 - 34,836 57 - 34,836 57
! 190,421 66 46,066 35 22,691 67 259,079 68
| Net Receipts / (Payments) 68,658 02 { 46,066 35) { 22,591 67) -
|
! MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
IB Current AIC 2 68,900 02 ( 46,791 93) { 22,108 09) -
ISA NIB { 242.00) 267 00 { 25 00) -
VAT Receivable 7 - 458 58 { 45858) -

68,658 02  { 46,066 35)  ( 22,591 67) -

Notes

ry

Additional consideration received from Amended Clause Limited 1n accordance wath the sale agreement
All funds are held on an interest beartng account
Cf the total fees drawn to date £7 725 15 relates to tme costs incurred in the preceding Administration

On 21 July 2011 and 23 Decermber 2013 two amounts totaling £25,000 were paid to Lioyds TSB Bank Plc unde
the terms of its fixed charge A further payment under its floating charge will be made to the Bank prior to the
final meeting

| 5  Adstnbubon of 100p in the £ was made to the preferential creditors on 30 Novermber 2011

COn 28 January 2015 a first and final distribution of the Prescribed Part of 0 00422p in the £ was made to the
| Company's unsecured creditors

& WM

7 The Company s registered for VAT and all ransachons are shown net of VAT

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May
2015 12




APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 2

NMVHd $334

e 3 _ T _ f Ry 3 _ _ T BE _ _ Y _ JQVYO ¥3d YNOHALYH IOVHIAY
et || osrznes _ B || 0csve WOy |o08wsz  |0506 05998t _ 067 _ 08 $86 4 0z | o508 _ 0w _ 1509 9 SYNOH TYLOL
s || 0586 7] po e 0z0 | 05068 87 . . . WSt s
EIET 070 0 €L 7o . - - - - - ¥el
WIS || 05069 %7 - 05 068 %2 - - - - - VA
- - - - . . . - . SU0ISURY
W69 || 00GEE | 02§ . . . . . - - 00526 ¢ @5 vetefan

slajey ayadg eses
ARG [EIHY] g0 (oSl T EIE 00} - 007y 00
AR (B 8ErE €9 | 058807 S - - - 0% @o pamoasun
Lol 1| 009 0z - - 00 998 052 - - - - - - siapjoyareys
160GE 1| 00068 06§ . . 00009’} 05 - - . 00 08E 50 paIn2eg
- - - - - - - - - - - [BluaIBR.d
86457 || 000p 082 007852 el 00BYLT 038 000k 00 - - - seakoi]
m._o%o._u
wew || 052191 8517 - . - - - 157491 062
N . s . . B - - - - JaRpUO?) S1381] Ua SHoday
0 || 052091 %7 - - - - - %219 052 suoeBisan)
suonebiysaau
se890 M osigel [ 0678 05067 0L6 0052214 Opee | 05956 06 | 05 ¥85 [T 00 198'% 08§
0B || 059:9% 0r S - - 0 ¥T6 7 - 015 TR ®1 Bunday |essuso)
- - - - - - - - - - AU0GIOR)Y ADUOSU| JUI0) Lo UoSTEn)
. . - - - - - - . - - SUogOY [enu|
o088 || 00912 0L 6) 9551E7 09 | 00DIST 06 - 05682 050 | 000%2 0r aUnS0) PUE WALIADBUEY 358D
ieeie | 005m9 08 L) 0901 09€ | 00LEY Wi |05%we 01 |0542 g0 - - DU AJGTIERS PUE ULSIYSED
BUILUB] pUE UOHBJSTURIPY

abesary

{3 oy sy

ELS

SInoj

hoddng ¥ spejsissy

{31509 Siney (311509 &InoH {31509 ~ Sinoy

siafieusy eisissy siabeumy SI0}091(] JURISISSY

§107 AJerUqd Z| 0} pLOZ Y4B O} WOl) pouag 3y3 Joj §1s03 aui]

(309

SInoY

siopang T siRupeg

{uonepinbry u)
opd SBUIDIOH YHOMSPIOM

Wordswoerth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation — Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

2015

13




APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 2

3 b0se | ; NMYNQ 334
EZE] 15918 3] [1e28e 3 ES 3 EXD 3 30vY9 H3d YNOHALYY IOVHIAY
9200 || 0ZEo0c'szz _ 5204 57 19799 _ S5 It _ $7 6608 _ 04552 | 00 bSV'HE _ 5689 _ 81202t _ Sl | SZESLOY _ 06 &9 _ 1S09 % SHNOH TYLOL
8e £0¢ 00 696'8¢ Gy 871 05 B¥¥'LL Sive 0000E's S8 0¢ 059808 0:21 00 6P0Z S6¢ 005¢4 1 029l
80z || 059088 06 €€ 00 16¥E SlgL [ 0G8I9% %9GL | 082014 0z 006L¥ 0Lo 05 €61 g0 8]
69 ||oseegoe  |seoe 05 Sor'B 0ziy | 00RLLS 0£ZL | 00KEBE 000 |oposg gz 00 0¥9' 00 VA
oosee  ||ooees 090 - - 00 €21 00 - - - . - - SUOKsUaY
osors |l 008BISE 0911 00 Z6¥ ore 05 ¥zt ez - - - - 05 10'8 062} uoreban
siapey ayaeds oses
1555 || 082eG10F |88 Z8C || OF 628 0F 9980 | 00 UL GE 0L Ly | 00 C00'SH orey | 0525 ] 00 £96'G 0.6
8255 || 0BSIEZS | er9zz || 09 BOCER A AT 0529 | 00ZKES OkPE | 0528 %0 05 5687 05y paInaasLN
5618 || 05262 05L - - 05 266' 0L - - - - - - SIPI0UAIEYS
veose || o069 0921 - - 002292 058 009097 00 - - 00 9%} ez painaag
00z ||ooger | oees 00 266°8 oy |o0ert 0zL 00LL'L 0012 - - - - AR
oz ||osowm |05 05 82y 007 | 05068 OveE | 00O 001 - - 05 WA') 062 seafkodug
SIONpAIY
BE0Is || 0D WOFHL | SL42 05 25 %0 05 S301 09t 0% ZH0F LT B0 201 00 0% 599°8 06 1
- - - - - - - - - - - - - siassy Aed pyl
00%es (| 0092S 088 - - - - - - - - 00962's 028 S}ossY / $5aUSNg 0 ofeg
o008z || 00.9% 082 - . 00 £99 %z - - - . - - oL Jo LORUSIAY
posoe || osesl 050 - - 05 261 050 - - - - - . Poljasea puB poyaald - Auadoid
- - - - - - - - - - - - - Sjessy JReyD
1985 || 00esy 98 - - - - 05 €46 &%z - - 05 629'C 049 {oorg 6 2) sissy JayO
wose || sz 05+ 08 25 060 00 #92 080 00 %L 0z o 00 204 0o - - SI50G Y008
$]8SSY JO UIesRay
5T |[052ZEC9 Wit 00 778 03¢t - - 00 158 [ - - 05 2687 054
SESRT || 0DSS0°} ey 00 005 082 - - 00555 051 - - - - 1NpU0?) S1019811(] UO SUoday
SB65  ||0§Li2'S 0L6 00 i 080 - - 00 962 080 - - 05 L8 0L suogeBrsanuy
suonebijsaau
£9 05¢ WLl | 961 St 2055} 7099 | SL0050E 5656 | 00 CVS 1L 0L8C | SZ 666 0 0L | SC89 6 W5l
A EE 000202 6600 | 009BLO} fEse | 0080% 050 |59l xe 05 e6LC 0y Bunioday (esauss)
- - - - - - - - - . - - - jRUCILIRI AQUBNOSU| JBUI) W LiosIen]
8628 || 05€62) 08¢ - - 00510 05¢ - - - - 05 862 00 SUON2Y eqL)
GEEE  ||szievEz | 0216 05 6619 0855 | 0S588001 0is  [ososi'y 0301 |szeie 0 00 97'9 000} 2INS0Y) PUE JUALIBDRUE 3587)
BTME  ||Ghizzel  |zE9s 59 /40'S Wiz sz gs6z | 05208t WL 05656 oLl Gz 58P 090 by AICINEIS pUe buliaiysen
DUILILE| PUB UOHBAISILIUY

{3}1s0

YR
sbesany

(31890

SINOY

TrloL

(31500

sInoy

poddng 3 sjuzysissy

{3)3500

SinoH

siafieusmy Jursissy

5107 Aeniqad Z1 03 1,02 YW O) LWOL POLIaA 3Y) 10} SIS0D WL

(3)1s0D

SINOY

ssbeury

(3) 1500

SInoH

$I0J00UK] URISISSY

(3) 1500

$J0}2R.41Q  SHuped

SJnoy

{uonepnbiy uy)
oyd sBuipjoy yuomspiop

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May

14

2015




Appendix 4
Page 1 of 1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Wordsworth Holdings plc (formerly Aveling Barford (Machines) plc) in Liquidation
Company Number: 2236550
Registered Office Address.
1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FG
Principal trading address:
Invicta Works, Houghton Road, Grantham, NG31 6GE

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that final meetings of
the members and creditors of the above Company will be held by at Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham,
B12HZ on 6 May 2015 at 10 30 am and 11 00 a m respechively, for the purpose of laying before the
meetings an account of the Jont Liquidators’ acts and an account of the winding up

Members or Creditors wishing to vote at the respective meetings must lodge their proofs of debt and
(unless they are attending tin person) proxies with the Joint Liquidators at Deloitte LLP, Four
Brindleyplace, Birmingham, B1 2HZ not later than noon on the business day before the meeting

Please contact Maggie Rowe on +44 121 695 5321 or marowe@deloitte co uk for further information

Dated 3 March 2015

Christopher James Farnngton
008751
Joint Liquidator

Wordsworth Holdings PLC - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation - Final Progress Report To Creditors dated 6 May
2015 15




